

IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL CHIEF
METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE BANGALORE

CC No. 23088-2017

Deposition of	:	Suresh.	CW:06
Father's Name	:	C. L. Monteiro	PW:03
Age	:	56 years	
Occupation	:	Acquarist	
Residence	:	Shivachetty Gardens, Bengaluru.	

Duly Sworn on 20.04.2023.

Examination in Chief by Sr. APP:

I know PW1 and Accused. PW1 was an LIC agent and she owned a coffee shop. We were in business meeting called BNI. PW1 had met Accused at BNI in the year 2014. They had said that they will open a coffee shop together under partnership and her investment will be Rs. 6 Lakh. She had paid Rs. 3 Lakh advance amount by way of cheque. After 3 months, I visited their coffee shop and found that it was still being renovated and the materials used in said shop were second hand materials. Accused has taken responsibility of renovating it. I asked PW1 as to why such second hand materials were used and she replied she does not know if same are second hand materials. I found that gypsum boards were already painted and same were repainted to cover the old paint. Thereafter, PW1 had

-2-

conversation with Accused. I do not know what happened later. PW1 felt that she is cheated by Accused. Hence she has filed this complaint. I can identify Accused. Sri GHP submit there is no dispute about identification of Accused.

Cross Examination by Sri GHP Advocate for accused:-

I know PW1 since 2010-11. I met Accused in the year 2013-14. I observed interior decoration in said coffee shop at the end of 2013-14. It was 500 sq ft shop. By size of said area I can say that it may take maximum 15 days to complete interior decoration. As materials were already repainted and there were holes in it, I could guess that same were second hand materials. I do not remember exact date of visit. I do not know what happened after my visit. I do not know about paper work of said ID work. I have not seen paper work of Rs. 6 Lakh between Accused and PW1. It is false to suggest that, as PW1 is my frined, I am deposing falsely to help her. It is false to suggest that, I do not know anything about this case and above work, I am deposing falsely to help PW1.

Re-Examination : Nil

(Typed to my dictation in open Court).

R O I & A C

I ACMM, Bengaluru.